The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

   53

Trade and other
payables

  0% 0% 368 551   919

Loans and
borrowings   9-12% 9-12% 20 35   55

Deferred liabilities
on company acquisition   0% 6% - -   41 - - - -   41

Total liabilities   388 586   41 - - - -   1,015

  Average interest rate

Mln USD, 2007

Contract   Effective   0-6 months
6-12

months
1-2

years
2-3

years
3-4

years
4-5

years

More
than 5
years   Total

Trade and other
payables

  0% 0% 15 21   - - - - -   36

Loans and
borrowings   9-12% 9-12% 1 1   - - - - -   2

Deferred liabilities
on company acquisition   0% 6% - -   2 - - - -   2

Total liabilities   16 22   2 - - - -   40

OJSC “Armada”
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

   54

Sensitivity analysis in 2008 year
  Interest risk (basis points)  Currency risk Other price risk
  +200  -200  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Exposure to different types of risk, Mln RUR

Book value

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Current assets

Financial assets held-to-maturity  112  4  (4)  -  -

Loans granted  605  17  (17)  60  (60)
Trade and other receivables  691   -  -

Cash and cash equivalents  747   42  (42)
Non-current assets

Loans granted  13

Available for sale investments  95

10
 (10)

Impact on financial assets before income tax   21  (21)  112  (112)  -  -
Income tax (20%)   (4)  4  (22)  22  -  -

Impact on financial assets after tax   17  (17)  90  (90)  -  -
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (1,701)
Loans and borrowings  (493)  (9)  9  (41)  41

Deferred consideration on acquisition of subsidiary  (23)

(1)
 1

Impact on financial liabilities before income tax   (10)  10  (41)  41  -  -
Income tax (20%)   2  (2)  8  (8)  -  -

Impact on financial liabilities after tax   (8)  8  (33)  33  -  -

Total increase/ (decrease)   9  (9)  57  (57)  -  -

OJSC “Armada”
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

   55

   Interest risk (basis points) Currency risk  Other price risk
   +200  -200 +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Exposure to different types of risk, Mln USD

Book value

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Current assets

Financial assets held-to-maturity
 4  -  -  -  -  -  -

Loans granted  21  1  (1)  2  (2)  -  -
Trade and other receivables  25  -  -  -  -  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents  25  -  -  2  (2)  -  -
Non-current assets

Loans granted  1  -  -  -  -  -  -

Available for sale investments
 3  -  -  -  -  -  -

Impact on financial assets before income tax   1  (1)  4  (4)  -  -
Income tax (20%)   -  -  (1)  1  -  -

Impact on financial assets after tax   1  (1)  3  (3)  -  -
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (58)  -  -  -  -  -  -
Loans and borrowings  (17)  -  -  (1)  1  -  -

Deferred consideration on acquisition of subsidiary
Impact on financial liabilities before income tax  (1)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Income tax (20%)   -  -  (1)  1  -  -
Impact on financial liabilities after tax   -  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/ (decrease)   -  -  (1)  1  -  -
Exposure to different types of risk, Mln RUR   -  -  1  (1)  -  -

OJSC “Armada”
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

   56

Sensitivity analysis in 2007 year
  Interest risk (basis points)  Currency risk Other price risk
  +200  -200  +10%  -10% +10%  -10%

Exposure to different types of risk, Mln RUR

Book value

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Current assets
Financial assets held-for-trade  553  11  (11)  55  (55)  55  (55)

Loans granted  31  1  (1)  -  -
Trade and other receivables  413   13  (13)

Cash and cash equivalents  572   1  (1)

Impact on financial assets before income tax   12  (12)  69  (69)  55  (55)
Income tax (24%)   (3)  3  (17)  17  (13)  13

Impact on financial assets after tax   9  (9)  52  (52)  42  (42)
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (919)   (19)  19
Loans and borrowings  (55)  (1)  1  (3)  3

Non-current liabilities
Deferred consideration on acquisition of subsidiary  (41)  (1)  1

Impact on financial liabilities before income tax   (2)  2  (22)  22  -  -
Income tax (24%)   -  -  5  (5)  -  -

Impact on financial liabilities after tax   (2)  2  (17)  17  -  -

Total increase/ (decrease)   7  7  35  (35)  42  (42)

   Interest risk (basis points) Currency risk  Other price risk
   +200  -200 +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Exposure to different types of risk, Mln RUR
Book value

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Income/
(Loss)

Current assets
Financial assets held-for-trade  23  -  -  2  (2)  2  (2)

OJSC “Armada”
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

   57

Loans granted  1  -  -  -  -  -  -
Trade and other receivables  17  -  -  1  (1)  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents  23  -  -  -  -  -  -

Impact on financial assets before income tax   -  -  3  (3)  2  (2)
Income tax (24%)   -  -  (1)  1  -  -

Impact on financial assets after tax   -  -  2  (2)  2  (2)
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (36)  -  -  (1)  1  -  -
Loans and borrowings  (2)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Non-current liabilities
Deferred consideration on acquisition of subsidiary  (2)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Impact on financial liabilities before income tax   -  -  (1)  1  -  -
Income tax (24%)   -  -  -  -  -  -

Impact on financial liabilities after tax   -  -  (1)  1  -  -

Total increase/ (decrease)   -  -  1  (1)  2  (2)

OJSC “Armada”
Notes to Combined and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

The USD equivalent figures are provided for information purposes only and do not form part of the
consolidated financial statements – refer note 2(d).

 58

(e) Fair value

The Group estimates the fair value of its financial assets and liabilities to not be materially different
from their current values. The estimate of fair value is intended to approximate the amount at which
the instruments could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, and is subject to